2 CMG  0,224 0,039 ELC as comparable 85,7%

3 SRB  0,914 0,878   4,2%

4 VLA  0,112 0,095 SRA as comparable 15,5%

5 HIG 0,722 0,408 SAM as comparable 45,2%

6 SRA 0,126 0,067   48,8%

   Average 47,34%

Scenario 3: leverage decreases down to 20%

If leverage decreases down to 20%, all beta values of total 6 listed firms on the software market in VN as

following:

Table-3: Market risk of listed electric commercial firms (case 3)

Order

No.

Company

stock code
Equity beta

Asset beta (assume

debt beta = 0)
Note

Financial

leverage

(20% down)

1 FPT  1,156 0,402   52,2%

2 CMG  0,412 0,141 ELC as comparable 52,7%

3 SRB  0,914 0,885   2,6%

4 VLA  0,115 0,101 SRA as comparable 9,5%

5 HIG 0,813 0,531 SAM as comparable 27,8%

6 SRA 0,126 0,079   30,0%

   Average 29,1%

All three above tables and data show that

values of equity and asset beta in the case of increasing

leverage up to 30% or decreasing leverage degree down

to 20% have certain fluctuation.

Comparing statistical results in 3 scenarios of

changing leverage

Table-4: Statistical results (FL in case 1)

Statistic results Equity beta  Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 1,156 0,886 0,269

MIN 0,115 0,081 0,034

MEAN 0,596 0,369 0,228

VAR 0,1889 0,1004 0,088

Note: Sample size : 6

http://hsc.com.vn/hscportal/corporate/view.do?id=374
http://hsc.com.vn/hscportal/corporate/view.do?id=816
http://hsc.com.vn/hscportal/corporate/view.do?id=595
http://hsc.com.vn/hscportal/corporate/view.do?id=961
http://hsc.com.vn/hscportal/corporate/view.do?id=374
http://hsc.com.vn/hscportal/corporate/view.do?id=816
http://hsc.com.vn/hscportal/corporate/view.do?id=595
http://hsc.com.vn/hscportal/corporate/view.do?id=961
http://hsc.com.vn/hscportal/corporate/view.do?id=374
http://hsc.com.vn/hscportal/corporate/view.do?id=816
http://hsc.com.vn/hscportal/corporate/view.do?id=595

[…]

leverage decreases down to 20%, equity beta value still

fluctuates in a range from 0,115 to 1,156 (unchanged)

and asset beta changes from 0,079 (min) up to 0,085

(max). So, there is a small decrease in asset beta min

value when leverage decreases in scenario 3.

Beside, Exhibit 5 informs us that in the case

30% leverage up, average equity beta value of 6 listed

firms decreases down to -0,054 while average asset beta

value of these 6 firms decreases little more up to -0,085.

Then, when leverage reduces to 20%, average equity

beta value of 6 listed firms goes down to -0,007 and

average asset beta value of 6 firms redces more to -

0,012.

The below chart 1 shows us: when leverage

degree decreases down to 20%, average equity and

asset beta values decrease slightly (0,589 and 0,356)

compared to those at the initial rate of 25% (0,596 and

0,369). Then, when leverage degree increases up to

30%, average equity beta decreases little more and

average asset beta value also decreases more (to 0,542

and 0,284). However, the fluctuation of equity beta

value (0,201) in the case of 30% leverage up is higher

than (>) the results in the rest 2 leverage cases.

Chart-1: Comparing statistical results of three (3) scenarios of changing FL (2007-2009)

Chart 2 – Comparing statistical results of three (3) scenarios of changing FL (2007-2011)

0,596

0,369

0,189

0,100

0,542

0,284

0,201

0,103

0,589

0,356

0,190

0,100

0,000 0,200 0,400 0,600 0,800

Equity beta

mean

Asset beta

mean

Equity beta

var

Asset beta

var

FL 20% down

FL 30% up

FL keep as in F.S report

0,725

0,445

0,215

0,134

0,724

0,360

0,216

0,142

0,725

0,501

0,2142

0,1370

0,000 0,200 0,400 0,600 0,800

Equity beta

mean

Asset beta mean

Equity beta var

Asset beta var

FL 20% down

FL 30% up

FL keep as in F.S report

Dinh Tran Ngoc Huy; Saudi J Bus Manag Stud, July 2019; 4(7): 612-618

© 2019 |Published by Scholars Middle East Publishers, Dubai, United Arab Emirates  616

Risk analysis

In short, the using of financial leverage could

have both negatively or positively impacts on the

financial results or return on equity of a company. The

more debt the firm uses, the more risk it takes. And FL

is a factor that causes financial crises in many

economies and firms. Using leverage too much

indicates the firm met financial distress.

On the other hand, in the case of increasing

leverage, the company will expect to get more returns.

The financial leverage becomes worthwhile if the cost